

Nos. 15-1044, 15-1045

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY,
Petitioner,

v.

LEE PELE,
Respondent.

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.* JON H. OBERG,
Respondent.

*On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF TIMOTHY REESE, PENNSYLVANIA STATE
TREASURER, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI**

Christopher B. Craig
Chief Counsel
Pennsylvania Treasury
Room 129 Finance Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-2465
ccraig@patreasury.gov

Robert B. Hoffman,
Counsel of Record
Eckert Seamans Cherin &
Mellott, LLC
213 Market Street, 8th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 237-7182
rhoffman@eckertseamans.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Timothy Reese,
Pennsylvania State Treasurer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF PENNSYLVANIA’S STATE
TREASURER TIMOTHY REESE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Fourth Circuit Mischaracterized the
State Treasurer’s Financial Oversight
Authority of PHEAA as a “Ministerial” and
Insignificant Limitation on PHEAA’s
Autonomy 5

II. The Fourth Circuit’s Arm-of-the-State
Analysis Threatens the Sovereign Status of
Other Commonwealth Agencies 13

III. A Substantial Money Judgment Against
PHEAA Would Affect the Commonwealth’s
Financial Condition and the Legislature’s
Program Funding Decisions 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blackwell v. State Ethics Commission</i> , 567 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1989)	8
<i>Christy v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Comm’n</i> , 54 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Damico v. Harrah’s Philadelphia Casino & Racetrack</i> , 2015 LEXIS 20637 (E.D. Pa 2015)	16
<i>Fitchik v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 655 (3d Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Flesch v. Eastern Pennsylvania Psychiatric Institute</i> , 434 F.Supp. 963 (E.D. Pa 1977)	16
<i>Heppler v. Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board</i> , 2011 WL 2881221 (E.D. Pa 2011)	15
<i>Larsen v. SERS</i> , 554 F.Supp.2d 403 (M.D. Pa 2008)	16
<i>Skehan v. State System of Higher Education</i> , 815 F.2d 244 (3d Cir. 1987)	16

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Pa. Const., Art. III, § 24	5, 7
Pa. Const., Art. IV, § 1	1
Pa. Const., Art. IV, § 18	1, 7
4 Pa.C.S.A. § 1201	14
24 Pa.C.S.A. § 85011	14

71 Pa.C.S. § 5901	14
24 P.S. § 1504(3)	5
24 P.S. § 5102	8, 9
24 P.S. § 5104	8, 9
71 P.S. § 61(a)	14
71 P.S. § 732-102	14
71 P.S. § 732-204(f)	12
72 P.S. §§ 301-304	1
72 P.S. § 301	5
72 P.S. § 301.1	6
72 P.S. § 302	5
72 P.S. §§ 306-07	5
72 P.S. § 307	7
72 P.S. § 401	7
72 P.S. § 1501	5, 6
72 P.S. § 1502	7, 8
Act of July 4, 2008, P.L. 1735, No. 38A, § 1912	10
Act of August 5, 2009, P.L. 607, No. 1A, § 1909	10
Act of June 30, 2011, P.L. 633, No. 1A, § 1909	10

Act of December 29, 2015, P.L. __, No. 10,
§ 2113 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jan Murphy, Harrisburg Patriot News, March 18,
2016, *PHEEA plays role in balancing \$30 billion
budget awaiting action by Wolf*, accessible at
http://www.pennlive.com/politics/index.ssf/2016/03/states_student_aid_agency_inte.html#incart_river_index 10

Press Release, *Pa. Treasury Dep't, Treasurer
McCord Questions Legality of Payments to
Private Manager for Lottery Expansion* (Dec. 12,
2012), available at [http://www.patreasury.gov/
media/archive/2012/12-12-lotteryprivatepayment
s.html](http://www.patreasury.gov/media/archive/2012/12-12-lotteryprivatepayments.html) 9
